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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 25-2-492 OF THE CITY CODE
RELATING TO SITE DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS; ADDING SECTION
25-2-566 TO THE CITY CODE RELATING TO SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS
FOR CERTAIN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS; AMENDING SECTION 25-2-773
OF THE CITY CODE RELATING TO DUPLEX RESIDENTIAL USE;
AMENDING SECTIONS 25-2-963 AND 25-2-964 OF THE CITY CODE
RELATING TO NONCOMPLYING STRUCTURES AMENDING SECTION 25-
2-1406 OF THE CITY CODE RELATING TO NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN
COMBINING DISTRICTS; AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NUMBER
20060309-058 RELATING TO DEVELOPMENT REGULATI@NS FOR
CERTAIN SINGLE-FAMILY, SINGLE-FAMILY. ATTACHFD TWO FAMILY
SECONDARY APARTMENT, AND DUPLEX STRUCTURES PRI

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUN CIL OF TI-fE CITY OF AUSTIN:
PART 1. The table in Scction 25-2- 492(D) (Su‘e Developmem Regulanom) of the City
Code is amended to add a footnote f_or the ®maximum:hej ght “minimum setbacks: front
yard”, and “migimum setbacks: reat’ yard” Cells for the’SE-2, SF-3, and SF-4A districts
that states, ‘See Sectlon 25-2 566 ( ?pec:al regulattam F or Certain Residential
Districts)”. S : .

o = ".'l-

PART 2. Chapter 2‘*-2 (Zomng) of the (_ny Codc is amended to add Scction 25-2-566 to

read: .
.

§ 25-2-566 SPE(_:IAL REGULATIONS FOR CERTAIN RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICTS. =

RS N
. \l

(A) E\u,pt as pro\ 1ded in;Subsection (B), this section applies to property that is:
(1) within the ared bounded by:
(a) Highway 183 from Loop 360 to Ben Whitc Boulevard;
(b) Ben White Boulevard from Highway 183 to Loop 360;
(¢} Loop 360 from Ben White Boulevard to Loop 1;
(d) Loop 1 from Loop 360 to the Colorado River;
(e) the Colorado River from Loop 1 to Loop 360; and
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(f) Loop 360 trom the Colorado River to Highway 183; and
(2) used for a:

(a) bed and breakfast (group 1) residential use;

(b) cottage special use;

(c) duplex residential use:

(d) secondary apartment special use; .

(e) single-family attached residqril't!;altfifuse;

(f) single-family residential use, .

(g) small lot single-family residcn;ti.:':i'l'--3.515_6.;'E

(h) two-family residential use; or o

(i) urban home special use. -

(B) This section does not apply to approxihi&i:é_l_y 698.7 a__cfés of land knowln as the

(C)

(D)

Mueller Planned Unit Development, which Was zoned as a planned unit

' development (PUD) dlstrlct‘ by Ordmam,e Number 040826-61.

To the extult of conﬂlct thls section supersedcs

(1) Sectiom 25 2 492 (Site: Development Regulations);,

(2) Sectlon 2‘3 2 53\ (Farmh Reszdence (SF-3) District Regulations);

(3) S:egtlon 25- 773 (Dz;plex Residential Use),

(4) Sectlon 25-2-77_4‘._-_ (T o-Famll}- Residential Use):;

(5) Secticl‘)n '2‘5-'-2'-7;-':78 (Front Yard Setback For Certain Residential Uses);
(6) Sectibn 25-2-779 (Small Lot Single-Family Residential Uses); and
(7) Section 25-4-232 (Small Lot Subdivisions).

This section does not supersede:

(1) Section 25-2-1424 (Urban Home Regulations);
(2) Section 25-2-1444 (Cottage Regulations),
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(3) Section 25-2-1463 (Secondary Apartment Regulations); or
(4) the provisions of an ordinance designating property as a:
(a) neighborhood plan (NP) combining district;
(b) neighborhood conservation (NC) combining district; or
(c) historic area (HD) combining district.

(E) In this section, GROSS FLOOR AREA has the meaning ass1gned by Section
25-1-21 (Definitions), except: .

(1) the term:

(a) includes:

(i) the portion of a second or th1rd storv of a bu11d1ng that is covered
by a roof, including a porch, portlco breezeway, passageway, or
corridor; ) 1 .

(ii) a mezzanine or loﬂ and

(iii) the cov ered portlon ‘of a parkmg tauhry except for:
1. up te 450 square feel of :

g detached rear parkmg area that is separated from the
prmelpal structure by not less than 10 feet; or

‘b, a parkmg area that is open on two or more stdes, it it
. Ldoc:s nef have habitable space above it; and

7. 2. upto 200. square feet of an attached parking arca if it used to
. meef fhe minimum parking requirement; and

( b) e\cludes -
(i) a ground floor porch, including a screened porch:
(ii) a habitable portion of a building that is below grade if:
1. it does not extend beyond the first story footprint; and

2. the finished floor of the first story is not more than three feet
above the average elevation at the intersections of the
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L

minimum front yard setback line and the side property lines;
and

(111) a habitable portion of an attic, if:

1. the roof above it is not a flat or mansard roof and has a slope
of 3 to 12 or greater;

L2

it is fully contained within the roof structure;

it has only onc tloor;

S

oW

it does not extend be.)'/"e'nd the footﬁig:igl:f- of the floors below;

L

. it is the highest habitdble portion of the. building; and

6. 50 percent or more of the area has a cellmg helght ot seven
feet or less: and i

(2) an area with a ceiling helght g,reatcr than 15 feet is counted twice.
(¥) This subsection prescribes hexght measurement fora bu11dmg

(1) In this subscction, NAT URAL GRADE is-the topography of a site before
it is modified by moving eafth, addmg or removing fill, or installing a
‘herm, retaining wall, or archltectural or landscape feature. Natural grade
is determincd by reference to an oti-ground survey, City-approved
topographlc map, or other mformatwn approved by the director.

(2) The dlreetor may require an. appllcant to provide a third-party report that
shows the natural grade of'a site.

(3) The height of a bulldmg is measured from the lower of natural grade or
tm‘tshed grade eXCepl the height is measured trom finished grade if:

(a) lhe 31te s-grade was legally modified before October 1, 2006; or

(b) the site’s grade is modified to elevate it out of the 100-year
floodplain.

(4) The height of a building is measured vertically from the average of the
highest and lowest grades adjacent to the building to:

(a) for a flat roof, the highest point of the coping;

(b) for a mansard roof, the deck line;
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1 (c) for a pitched or hip roof, the average height of the highest gable;
2 (d) for other roof styles, the highest point of the building.
3 (5) For a stepped or terraced building, the height of each segment is
4 determined individually.
5 (G) Maximum building height is 32 feet. Section 25-2-531 (Height Limit
6 Exceptions) does not apply, except for a chimney, vent, antenna, or energy
7 conservation or production equipment or feature.
8 (H) Except for the principal structure, the. mmlmum rear yard Setback is five feet if
9 the lot has a rear lot line adjacent to 'm allcy
10 (I) This subsection prescribes minimum trdnt yard setbacks ke
11 (1) In this subsection: i - :
12 (a) An average front yard setback is determmed based on the setbacks of
13 each principal re31dent1al structure that is: bu11t within 50 feet of its
14 front lot line. L : e
15 (b) Except as provided i in Subpax agraph ©)y the Iour structures that are
.6 . closest to the squect préperty and on'the same side of the block are
17 z~, used in thé: Qalculatlon If there are:less than four structures on the
18 = = same side eﬁ'&;l?. block, the lesser number of structures is used in the
19 ealculatlon " i
20 (e) If: there ‘are no structures on the same side ot the block, the four
21 : “structures: ‘that are closest to the subject property and across the street
22 _;f are used irfi tljle.ﬁcalculatlon If there are less than four structures
23 “;1 across the sti'q l;:tfle lesser number is used in the calculation.
24 (2) The rhmlmum &g‘flt yard setback is the lesser of:
25 (a) the minimum front yard setback prescribed by the other provisions of
26 this title; or
27 (b) the average front yard setback described in Paragraph (1), if an
28 average may be determined under Paragraph (1).
29 (J) This subsection applies to a side wall of a building if the side wall is more than
30 15 feet high and is an average distance of 15 feet or less from an interior lot
31 | line. The side wall may not extend in an unbroken plane for more than 32 feet
32 along a side lot line. To break the plane, a perpendicular wall articulation of
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not less than four feet, for a distance along the side property line of not less
than 10 feet, is required.

(K) Development on a site is limited to the greater of 0.4 to 1 floor-to-area ratio or
2,300 square feet of gross floor area.

(L) This subsection prescribes side and rear setback planes.

(1) In this subsection, BUILDING LINE means a line that is parallel to the
front lot line and that intersects the principal residential structure at the
point where the structure is closest to the front lot lme

(2) Except as provided in Paragraph- (3) an inw ardly SIOpmg 45 degree angle
side setback plane begins at a horizontal line 15 feet dtrectly above the
side property line. The height of the horizontal lind: 1S’ established for 40-
fool deep portions of the lot, begmmng,at the bulldmg lme and. extendmg
to the rear of the lot. For the first portion, height is mulsured af the
highest of the elevations of the four intersections of the side lot lines, the
building line, and a line 40 feet from and parallé] to the building line. For
each successive portion, helght is: ‘measured at thi¢ highest of the
elevations of the four intersections of the side lot Jines and the appropriate
two lines that arc 40 feet apart and para!iel to the building line.

(3) This paragraph. app]res to a one- story bu1ld1n2 that is remodeled to add a
- second story. A dawardly slopmg 45 degree angle side setback plane
begins-at a horizontdl line directly above the outermost side wall at a

height-that is equal to the height of the first floor wall plate plus ten feet.

(4) An inwardly sloping 45 degrée angle rear setback plane begins at a
horizontal ling’ T5feet directly above the rear property line. The height of
the horizontal line.i -dig:méasured from the same elevation as is measured the
helght ot the pr1nc1pal building on the lot.

(5) A struc_t_ute may not extend beyond a setback plane, except for:
(a) aroot overhang or eave, up to two fcet beyond the envelope;

(b) achimney, vent, antenna, or energy conservation or production
equipment or feature; and

(c) either:

(i) a side gabled roof structure, with a total horizontal length of not
more than 30 feet, measured from the front of the building along
the intersection with the building envelope; or

Date: 62072006 4:31 PM Pape 6 of |1 COA Law Department
LAResearch-Opinions\GCCity Codevme code amendments\Regs for 1 & 2 family\Council 15t & 2nd reading draft A.doc  Responsible Att'y: Morrison




[ S % I

[ens BN o} oo ~l [=

(ii) gables or a shed roof, with a total horizontal length of not more
than 18 feet on each side of the building, measured along the
intersection with the building envelope; and dormers, with a total
horizontal length of not more than 15 feet on each side of the
building, measured along the intersection with the building
envelope.

(M) Section 25-2-1406 (Ordinance Requirements) provides for city council
modification of certain requirements of this section.

PART 3. Section 25-2-773 (Duplex Resrdennal Use) of the Clty Code is amended to add
Subsection (D) to read: :

(D) The two dwelling units:

(1) must share a demising wall or roof assembly for at lLan 50 percent of the
maximum depth and height of the buﬂdmg, """ ;

(2) may not be separated by a breezew ay, carport, or other open building
element; and

(3) may be separated by a garage common v&all

PART 4. Section 25-2-963 (Modi f' Seltion And Mamtenance Of Noncomplying
Structures) o;t the Clty Code ist %nded to read:'f o

§ 25-2-963 MODIFICATION AND MAINTENANC E OF NONCOMPLYING
STRUCTURES. T

(A) E\cept 45 pr0v1ded-;§in Subsectlon (B) [etthis-seetionr], a person may modify or

mamtam a noncomphrmg strudture.
-'i-!- ’P

(B) E\cept as- provided in S’dbsec'uons (C) or [erd] (D) [efthis-seetion], a person
may not qulty or mgintain a noncomplying structure in a manner that
increases the! dégreb fo which the structure violates a requirement that caused
the structure to be noncomplying.

(C) This subsection applies to property other than that which is subject to Section
25-2-566 (Special Regulations For Certain Residential Districts).

(1) [€53] A person may increase the height of a building that is a
noncomplying structure based on a height requirement of this title if:

(a) [61}] the increase is made to a portion of the building that does not
exceed the existing maximum height of the building;
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(b) [&}] the increase does not exceed 15 percent of the existing
maximum height of the building; and

(c) [&}] after modification, the height of the modified portion of the
building does not exceed the existing maximum height of the
building.

{2) [(B}] A person may modify a building that is a noncomplying structure
based on a yard setback requirement of this title if:

(a) [3] the moditied portion of the huilding does not extend further into
the required yard setback than the exlstmg nonuomplymg portion of
the building; and :

(b) [&)}] the additional length oi 2 modlficd portlon of the building does
not exceed 25 teet measured Irom the e\1st1ng bmldmg and parallel
to the lot line. :

(3) [€By] Paragraph (2) [SubseetionB}] applles to each vard setback
requircment with which the ex1st1ng building doés: not comply.

{(4H) (3] A person may modlfy a non(.omplymg bu1ld1r1g once under
Paragraph (1) [Svubﬁeeﬁeﬂ-{C—}] and once under Paragraph (2) [Subseetion
(-D}-e»f—thls—see&eﬂ] This subsection [see&eﬁ] does not prohibit a person
- from modlfymg i bu1ldmg along mon. than one yard setback as part of a
qmgle pr0|ect -

D) This subsectlon applics to property.that is subject to Section 25-2-566

[SQ(Z(JCJI Regulatwns For Certam Residential Districts).

4] A: pcrson may m@rease the height of a building that is a noncomplying

strﬂcture based on a henght requirement of this title if:

a the mcrease is madu, to a portion of the building that;

(i) does not exceed the existing maximum height of the building;
and

(ii) complies with the yard setback requirements of this title;

(b) the increase does not exceed 15 percent of the existing maximum
height of the building: and

(c) after modification, the height of the modified portion of the building
does not exceed the existing maximum height of the building.
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2) A person may modify a building that is a noncomplying structure based
on a vard setback requirement of this title if:

(a) the modified portion of the building:

(1) does not extend further into the required vard setback and is not
greater in height than the existing noncomplying portion of the

building; and

(i) complies with the height reqmremcnts of this title: and

(b) the additional length of a modlﬁed portion of the building does not
exceed the lesser of 50 percent of the lengiti-of the noncomplying
portion of the building or 25 feet, measured from the existing
building and parallel to the lot’ lme _ -‘?'.'

L.
T

single project. "_._5.'

PARTS. Sectlon 25-2-964 (Resz‘qratton And Use Of Damaged Or Destroyed
Noncomplying Siructmev) of the Clty Code is amended to read:

§ 25-2-964 RESTORATION AND USE OF DAMAGED OR DESTROYED
N ONCOMPLYING STRUCTURES ok

(A) This qdbsectlon apnrlzcs to prOnertv other than that which is subject to Section
25-2- 566 (Special Regyfaltom‘ For Certain Residential Districts). A person
may restore a damaged of destroyed noncomplying structure if the restoration
begins riot Jater than ‘12 months after the date the damage or destruction
occurs. :

(B) This subsection applies to property that is subject to Section 23-2-566

Special Reculations For Certain Residential Districts).

(1) A person may restore a noncomplving structure that is damaged or
destroved bv fire, explosion. flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy.

or accident of any kind if the restoration begins not later than 12 months
after the date the damage or destruction occurs.
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(2) Except as provided in Section 25-2-963(D) (Modification And
Maintenance Of Noncomplying Structures):

(a) a structure restored under this section is limited to the same building
footprint, gross floor area. and interior volume as the damaged or
destroyed structure; and

(b) a noncomplving portion of the structure may be restored only in the
same Jocation and to the same degree of noncompliance as the
damaged or destroyed qtructure

i

PART 6. Section 25-2-1406 (Ordinance Reqmrements) of the Clty Code is amended to
read:

§ 25-2-1406 ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS s ' X :

An ordinance zoning or rezoning property as a NP combmmg dlstnct

(1) must prescribe the special uses descrlbed i Sectlon 23 2 1403 (Special
Uses) that are permitted in the (hstrlct s

(2) must describe the location.of each res:dential inﬁil':spccial use,
neighborhood urban center special-use, or. ncxghborhood mixed use
_bu1ldmg special use; 1f any; ;

(3) may Festrict the tlme of day during; which a business in a neighborhood
ml\cd Upt, building. g.peelal use may be open to the public;

(4) may restnct a.corner store specul use, cottage special use. secondary
apartment bpeclal use, or urban home special use, if any, to a designated

pO{’thl‘l of the dlstnet, .
et

(5) for a:single-family; remdentlal use or a secondary apartment special use on
an etlstmg legal Tot:

(a) may reduce the required minimum lot area to 2,500 square feet;
(b} may reduce the required minimum lot width to 25 feet; and

(¢) for a lot with an area of 4,000 square feet or less, may increasc the
maximum impervious coverage to 65 percent;

(6) may apply the requirements of Section 25-2-1602 (Front Porch Setback),
Section 25-2-1603 (Impervious Cover and Par ‘king Placement
Requirements), or Section 25-2-1604 (Garage Placement) to the district

or a designated portion of the district; [and]
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(7) may restrict front yard parking by including all or a portion of the district
in the restricted parking area map described in Section 12-5-29 (Front or
Side Yard Parking); and

(8) mav modify the following requirements of Section 25-2-566 (Special
Regulations For Certain Residential Districts):

(a) the maximum floor-to-area ratio and maximum square footage of

gross floor area prescribed by Section 25-2-566(K.) (Special
Regulations For Certain Reszdentzal Districts):

(b) the maximum linear feet of gables or dormers protrudmg from the
setback plane; .

(d) the height of the side and reé;:setback- ﬁlaﬁeé' 'a}ld;_. _

(¢) the minimum front vard setbacl\ reqmrement " _' TR

PART 7. Ordinance No. 20060309-058 is repealed, exccpt T.h’lt Part 6 (Waiver) is
continued in effect and applies to a waiver agiplication filed beforf_:_ October 1, 2006.

PART 8. This ordinance takes effect on :lé)_etober i,--2_0_06.
PASSED AND APPROVED -

ik 3
Coa §
L2006 - - § .
Will Wynn
Mayor
APPROVED: _ i1 _ L ATTEST:
David:Allan Smith Shirley A. Gentry
City Attofney City Clerk
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